This prospectus may contain assumptions, expectations, projections, intentions and beliefs about future
events. These statements are intended as forward-looking statements. We may also from time to time make
forward-looking statements in other documents and reports that are filed with or submitted to the SEC, in
other information sent to our security holders, and in other written materials. We also caution that
assumptions, expectations, projections, intentions and beliefs about future events may and often do vary
from actual results and the differences can be material.

49

•

•

TABLE OF CONTENTS​

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and our capitalization as of September 30, 2024:

on an actual basis;

on a pro forma basis, giving effect to (i) the issuance of the senior secured convertible note in the
principal amount of $833.333.34 to the Investor and the receipt of the $652,500 of cash proceeds
from such issuance; (ii) the issuance of 159,643 shares of Common Stock upon conversion of the
senior secured convertible note issued on October 16, 2024 at an initial conversion price of $5.22 per
share.

​ ​ ​ As of September 30, 2024 ​

​ ​ ​ Actual ​ ​
Pro Forma

Adjustments ​ ​

Pro Forma

Adjusted ​

Cash and cash equivalents ​ ​ ​$ 743​​ ​ ​$653 ​​ ​ ​$ 1,396​​
Stockholders’ equity ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​
Preferred stock ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​
Common Stock ​ ​ ​ ​ —​​ ​ ​ ​ 2 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 2​​
APIC ​ ​ ​ ​642,518​​ ​ ​ ​651 ​​ ​ ​ ​643,169​​
Accumulated deficit ​ ​ ​ ​(640,943​​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​(640,943​​
Accumulated other ​ ​ ​ ​ (88​​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ (88​​
Total Equity ​ ​ ​$ 1,487​​ ​ ​$653 ​​ ​ ​$ 2,140​​

You should read the information in this table together with our condensed consolidated financial
statements and related notes and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations” in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2024, incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

50

) )
) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS​

USE OF PROCEEDS

We will not receive any proceeds from the sale of common stock by Ascent in this offering. We may
receive up to $5,000,000 in gross proceeds from the shares of common stock that we may sell to Ascent